

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 05–2146

KEVIN KELLER and BENJAMIN MARTIN,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF BUCKS,
Defendant/Appellant,

MICHAEL FITZPATRICK; CHARLES H. MARTIN,
SANDRA MILLER, Individually and as the Bucks County Board
of Commissioners; GORDIAN EHRLACHER, Individually and as
Director, Bucks County Department of Health; LEWIS POLK,
Medical Director, Bucks County Health Department, individually
and as Director of Correctional Health Svc. (CHS),
Defendants,

JOAN CROWE, individually and as CHS Director at BCCF;
HARRIS GUBERNICK, Individually and as Director,
Bucks County Department of Corrections; WILLIS MORTON,
Individually and as Warden, Bucks County Correctional Facility,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, No. 03–cv–4017
(Honorable John P. Fullam, Senior District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

James A. Downey, III
Begley, Carlin & Mandio
680 Middletown Boulevard
P.O. Box 308
Langhorne, PA 19047
(215) 750-0110

and

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458
Counsel for Defendants/
Appellants County of Bucks,
Harris Gubernick, and Willis
Morton

Craig M. Straw
Deasey, Mahoney & Bender
1800 John F. Kennedy
Boulevard
Suite 1300
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2978
(215) 587-9400
Counsel for Defendant/
Appellant Joan Crowe, RN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Waiver Arguments Are Entirely Without Merit	5
1. Defendants have not waived the ability to obtain a new trial based on evidentiary insufficiency.....	6
2. Defendants have not waived the ability to obtain dismissal of plaintiffs’ unconstitutional conditions of confinement claim based on this Court’s intervening decision in <i>Hubbard</i>	9
3. Plaintiffs’ argument that defendants have waived their request for a new trial due to the district court’s erroneous exclusion of <i>crimen falsi</i> evidence admissible under Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) is unmeritorious.....	11
B. In Purporting To Set Forth The Evidence In A Light Most Favorable To Themselves, Plaintiffs Impermissibly Downplay And Ignore The Medical Treatment They Received	13
C. In <i>Hubbard</i> , This Court Ruled That Pretrial Detainees Cannot Assert A Claim For Unconstitutional Conditions Of Confinement	18
D. The Jury’s Finding That Defendants Subjected Keller To Unlawful Punishment Is Against The Manifest Weight Of The Evidence	21
E. The District Court’s Failure To Allow Admission Of Keller’s <i>Crimen Falsi</i> Convictions Was Not Harmless Error	23

F. Because The Jury’s Compensatory Damages Awards Are Shockingly Excessive, A Substantial Remittitur Should Be Ordered 25

III. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cabrera v. Hinsley</i> , 324 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Fillebrown v. Steelcase, Inc.</i> , 63 Fed. Appx. 54 (3d Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Hubbard v. Taylor</i> , 399 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005).....	1–3, 9, 10, 18–20
<i>Norfleet v. Webster</i> , No. 05–1237, 2006 WL 508700 (7th Cir. Mar. 3, 2006).....	16
<i>Simone v. Golden Nugget Hotel and Casino</i> , 844 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift–Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 980 (2006)	8
<i>Walden v. Georgia–Pacific Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 23
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2).....	4, 11, 12, 23–25

Other Authorities

- “Defying Treatment, A New, Virulent Bug Sparks Health Fears;
Drug-Resistant Staph Kills Quickly and Randomly;
Antibiotics’ Worrying Toll,” *The Wall Street Journal*,
Jan. 20, 2006, page A-1 27
- “Infection Is Growing in Scope, Resistance; A virulent staph germ
once largely confined to hospitals is emerging in jails, gyms
and schools,” *The Los Angeles Times*, Feb. 26, 2006,
available online at [http://www.latimes.com/news/science/la-sci-
staph26feb26,0,3235434.story](http://www.latimes.com/news/science/la-sci-staph26feb26,0,3235434.story) 27
